ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.1 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 2/2015 in Transfer Case (Civil) No. 34/2010

M/S. GHODWAT INDUSTRIES (INDIA) PVT. LTD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SECRETARY OF FINANCE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

INDIA

(For directions and office report)

Date: 16/11/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhay Anand Jena, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Raut, Adv.
Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Govinda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Madhvi Diwan, Adv. Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

The prayers made in I.A. No. 2 of 2015 are as under : $\ensuremath{\text{1}}$

"a) Direct/declare that the order dated 11.07.2008 passed by the High Court of Karnataka in W.P. 30025 of

Signature Not Verified

2008 is applicable to the Petitioner

Digitally signed by

Company as a whole and all its manufacturing units including the

Charanjeet Kaur Date: 2015.11.16 17:18:15 IST Reason:

Hubli Unit.

b) Direct the Respondents No. 3 and 4 from taking any coercive steps in

2

terms of the notice dated 10.09.2015 issued by the Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Hubli.

c)...."

In our opinion, the aforesaid prayers deserve to be granted and are granted, with liberty to make an appropriate application for modification/vacation www.ecourtsindia.com

of this order, if need arises. Ordered accordingly.

[Charanjeet Kaur] A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Vinod Kulvi] Asstt. Registrar